<u>To be Published in the Next Issue</u> of Gazette of Pakistan Part-I

ī.

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

神影教堂

Islamabad dated 13.12.2024

NOTIFICATION

No. 15/8-3/2020-A.I (P&D). The Prime Minister in his capacity as Appellate Authority within the meaning of Rule 2 of Civil Servants (Appeal) Rules, 1977 and in exercise of his powers conferred under Rule 6 of the Rules ibid, has been pleased to accept the appeal of Mr. Fiaz Ahmed Khan, a BS-19 officer of Railways (Commercial & Transportation) Group, ex-Divisional Superintendent, Pakistan Railways, Peshawar, to the extent of setting aside the imposed penalty of "Compulsory Retirement from Service" vide its U.O. No. 2709/SPM/2023 dated 23.11.2023 hence the officer reinstated in service w.e.f. the date of imposition of penalty i.e. 28.09.2021 vide this Ministry's notification dated 28.11.2023. The Prime Minister further directed that a de-novo inquiry shall be conducted in the instant matter under Civil Servants (E&D) Rules, 2020.

2. The Secretary Railways (Authority) was initiated denovo disciplinary proceedings against Mr. Fiaz Ahmed Khan under Civil Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2020 and he was served with Charge Sheet with statement of allegations dated vide Order of Inquiry dated 28.11.2023 in connection with illegal allotment of land at Mardan. Mr. Adnan Rafiq, Member Finance (BS-21), Ministry of Railways, Islamabad, was nominated as denovo inquiry officer to conduct denovo inquiry against the accused officer, who vide his letter dated 23.10.2024 furnished the denovo inquiry report.

3. On the basis of denovo inquiry report, the accused officer was served Show Cause Notice dated 07.11.2024 under Rule 16(6) of Civil Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2020. The accused officer submitted its defence to the Show Cause Notice on 12.11.2024. The accused officer was granted opportunity of personal hearing on 22.11.2024 at Ministry of Railways under Rule 17 of Civil Servant (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2020.

4. The Secretary Railways as Authority in terms of Rule 2(1)(c) of Civil Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2020 read with Rule 6 of Civil Servants (Appointment, Promotion and Transfer) Rules, 1973, has been pleased to "exonerate" Mr. Fiaz Ahmed Khan, from the charges leveled on him in accordance with Rule 16(5)&(7)(a) of Civil Servant (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2020.

13/12/2024 (-Malik Fakhar Iqbal) Deputy Director (P&D) Ph: (051) 9103925

The Manager, Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press, University Road, <u>Karachi.</u>

No. & date even.

Copy to:-

- i) The Additional Secretary-II, Prime Minister's Office, Government of Pakistan, Islamabad, in reference to his U.O. No. 2709/SPM/2023 dated 23.11.2023.
- ii) The Secretary, Establishment Division, Government of Pakistan, Islamabad, in reference to his U.O. No. 20/17/2023-D-II dated 08.09.2023.

- iii) The CEO/ Sr. General Manager, Pakistan Railways, Headquarters Office, Lahore.
- iv) The Additional General Manager/ Traffic, Pakistan Railways, Headquarters Office, Lahore.
- v) The Chief Personnel Officer, Pakistan Railways, Headquarters Office, Lahore, in reference to his letter No. T-4/PSC/SUP/20/Confdl/C dated 18.11.2022.
- vi) The FA&CAO, Pakistan Railways, Headquarters Office, Lahore.
- vii) P.S to Federal Minister for Railways, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.
- viii) P.S. to Secretary/ Chairman Railways, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.
- ix) P.S. to Additional Secretary, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.
- x) P.S. to Secretary Railway Board, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.
- xi) The Director/IT, Pakistan Railways, Headquarters Office, Lahore, for uploading this notification on website of the Pakistan Railways.
- xii) The Assistant Director/ IT, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad, for uploading this notification on the website of Ministry of Railways.
- xiii) Director Admn and Establishment, Ministry of Railways, Islamabad.
- xiv) Mr. Fiaz Ahmed Khan, ex-Divisional Superintendent, Pakistan Railways, Peshawar, presently working as Director General/ Quality Controls & Fuel Monitoring, Pakistan Railways, Headquarters Office, Lahore.

Monday, Monday,

13/12/2.24 (Malik Fakhar Iqbal)

Deputy Director (P&D) Ph: (051) 9103925

- 2 -